Exh. MAB-3 Dockets UE-230172 and UE-210852 Witness: Molly A. Brewer

#### BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

# WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY,

**Respondent.** 

In the Matter of

ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY CONSUMERS'

Petition for Order Approving Deferral of Increased Fly Ash Revenues

### **EXHIBIT TO TESTIMONY OF**

#### **MOLLY A. BREWER**

STAFF OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

PacifiCorp's Response to UTC Staff Data Request No. 27

**September 14, 2023** 

DOCKETS UE-230172 and UE-210852 (Consolidated)

# WUTC Data Request 27

**Equity** - Please provide any documents that show how PacifiCorp incorporated an equity lens, including but not limited to the tenants of energy justice and principles mentioned in Data Request 24, regarding its decision to replace tiered energy charges with seasonal energy charges, and splitting the Basic Charge into two separate charges for customers living in single-family and multi-family dwellings, as described in Company witness Robert M. Meredith and Christina Medina testimonies.

### **Response to WUTC Data Request 27**

PacifiCorp assumes that the references to "an equity lens" and "tenants of energy justice" are references to Order 09 issued on August 23, 2022, in Docket UG-210755 (Order 09). PacifiCorp notes that it filed its multi-year rate plan (MYRP), within seven months after this issuance of this guidance, specifically on March 17, 2023. PacifiCorp objects to the extent that this data request is based on the assumption that Order 09 imposes an evidentiary standard mandating the creation, retention, and/or production of certain documentation. Based on the foregoing assumption, and without waiving the foregoing objection, PacifiCorp responds and follows:

Please refer to the direct testimony of Company witness Robert M. Meredith, Exhibit RMM-1T, and to Attachment WUTC 27. The attachment provides the presentation on PacifiCorp's proposed rate design changes that was shared with participants in its Equity Advisory Group (EAG).

PREPARER: Robert M. Meredith

SPONSOR: Robert M. Meredith